

2023-2024 Diamond Peak Ski Resort Uphill Season Pass

Uphill use by means of skinning, snowshoeing or hiking has gained in popularity in recent years at Diamond Peak Ski Resort. The ski area welcomes and supports individuals seeking to exercise and enjoy the quiet mountain setting. We ask that uphill users follow these simple guidelines.

Uphill Use Policy Hours: Uphill use at Diamond Peak is only allowed from 5:30 am to 9:00 am and 4:30 pm to 7:00 pm (must be down to the bottom by end time) other than during sanctioned events. Diamond Peak is not patrolled by first aid staff during uphill hours. In case of emergency, dial 911. No uphill access is allowed on snow mornings (2 inches of snow accumulation or more at the top of Crystal Express chairlift)

Designated routes: Please stay on designated uphil routes and check the website and uphill access map (hikers left side at the bottom of Lodgepole above the Main Lodge) before beginning your travel and only use open routes. Uphill user must ascend and decend on the same route so proper hazard recognition can take place on the way up for the ski/ride down.

Hazards: Since uphill use at Diamond Peak occurs outside of normal operating hours, normal hazard marking may not be in place and additional hazards may be present. Always stay clear of any hazards, including but not limited to: closures removed for grooming operations, unfinished grooming activities, unmitigated snow safety hazards, limited visibility, snowmobiles, snowmaking equipment, grooming operations, winch cat cables and other equipment.

Review the Uphill Use Policy on the website or obtain a copy at Guest Services during operating hours before applying for your Uphill Season Pass. By signing the agreement the user agrees to follow rules and regulations established by Incline Village General Improvement District when accessing Diamond Peak.

	1. Name (First & Last)			Date of Birth		
	Mailing Address (required) _				_	
	City			State	Zip	
 # C	Email (required)			Mobile Phone	e (required)	
	STAFF ONLY:	Waiver Needed	Photo Needed			
I ransaction	2. Name (First & Last)			Date of Birth	Mobile Phone (required)	
-	STAFF ONLY:	Waiver Needed	Photo Needed			
	3. Name (First & Last)			Date of Birth	Mobile Phone (required)	
	STAFF ONLY:	Waiver Needed	Photo Needed			
	4. Name (First & Last)			Date of Birth	Mobile Phone (required)	
	STAFF ONLY:	Waiver Needed	Photo Needed			
5	5. Name (First & Last)			Date of Birth	Mobile Phone (required)	
	STAFF ONLY:	Waiver Needed	Photo Needed			

Last Name

## 2023-2024 Diamond Peak Uphill Season Pass Waiver of Liability PLEASE READ, INITIAL AND SIGN

**SEASON PASS PRIVILEGES:** I understand that my 2023-24 Diamond Peak Ski Resort (DPSR) Uphill Pass must be worn visibly at all times when on the mountain. DPSR makes no guarantees with respect to the duration of the season. DPSR, at its sole discretion, will determine the length of the season based upon snow conditions and other variables. Usage of an Uphill Pass is granted only to the individual to whom it is issued. Any fraudulent use of the Uphill Pass will result in prosecution to the fullest extent of the law. Conducting any kind of business on DPSR property without written consent from an authorized representative of DPSR is not permitted (ie: Ski Instructing, Retailing, Peddling Goods and/or Services) on DPSR property and any person(s) caught conducting acts of this kind or of similar nature will be prosecuted. The Uphill Pass as well as all products granting admission to DPSR are property of DPSR and may be confiscated, revoked, or suspended at the discretion of an authorized DPSR employee at any time for failure to adhere to any of the rules listed above or exhibiting unsafe skiing / riding practices, endangering oneself or others, causing a nuisance / disturbance to the public, and for any misconduct of Incline Village General Improvement District (IVGID) property, facilities and/or staff or statutes.

Initials:(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)LOST, STOLEN OR FORGOTTEN PASSES: A \$5 FEE will be charged to replace a lost or stolen Pass. All Uphill Passes will be replaced only at the Diamond Peak Guest Services window.Initials:(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)

Initials: (1) \_\_\_\_\_ (2) \_\_\_\_\_ (3) \_\_\_\_\_ (4) \_\_\_\_\_ (5) \_\_\_\_\_\_ ASSUMPTION OF RISKS: I understand that there are certain inherent risks in skiing, snowshoeing and snowboarding that are an integral part of these sports, whether natural, man-made or man-modified, as defined in Washoe County Ordinance 864 which includes, but is not limited to: changing weather conditions, variation or steepness of terrain, snow or ice conditions, surface or subsurface conditions, bare spots, creeks, gullies, forest growth or rocks, stumps, lift towers and other structures and their components, collision with other skiers or snowboarders and obstacles and a skier's or snowboarder's failure to ski / ride within their own ability. I further understand that participation in the sport of skiing, snowshoeing and snowboarding may be exposing me, my spouse and/or my minor child/children to these risks which could result in bodily injury, death, and/or property damage, and I assume these risks. I have read, understand, and signed the Uphill Policy acknowledging the details, risks and hazard inherent uphill use at DPSR. Anyone leaving the DPSR boundaries must assume full risk & by their action releases DPSR from any claim.

Initials: (2) (4) (1) (3) (5) MEDICAL CARE: I understand that Diamond Peak may furnish first aid care, including but not limited to: transportation for me and/or an injured minor child to a facility where defined medical care can be provided at no expense to Diamond Peak or IVGID. I understand that the furnishing of medical care is in no way an admission or an assumption of liability on the part of Diamond Peak, IVGID, its officers, agents or employees. Medical assistance may only be furnished during hours of operation. Initials: (1) (2) (4) (3) (5) WAIVER OF LIABILITY: I hereby, for myself and/or my dependents, for my heirs, executors and administrators, do RELEASE, HOLD

HARMLESS, AND INDEMNIFY Diamond Peak and IVGID, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liability for any damages or injury which I/they may suffer due to my/our participation in skiing or snowboarding at Diamond Peak Ski Resort. Initials: (1) \_\_\_\_(2) \_\_\_(3) \_\_\_\_(4) \_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_\_(5) \_\_\_\_\_\_(

channels says that Uphill Access is closed for the day, I WILL NOT ACCESS THE MOUNTAIN.
Initials:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
As a UPHILL PARTICIPANT Live understand that a Diamond Peak UPHILL PASS is a privilege that may be revoked of

As a UPHILL PARTICIPANT, I/we understand that a Diamond Peak UPHILL PASS is a privilege that may be revoked or suspended at any time due to inappropriate behavior. I and/or my dependents acknowledge that we have read, understand and will abide by all Diamond Peak Ski Resort Uphill policies governing the use of your uphill pass and use of Diamond Peak facilities. A parent or guardian of a minor child must initial and sign

Date:		
(1) Signature	(2) Signature	
(3) Signature	(4) Signature	
(5) Signature		

GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

2 of 2